drivers leading to higher IRR

marginal variations.

Graphic 4. Waterfall Chart- Sensitivity Analysis to Shareholders’ Return.

13

 Assuming a consecutive sequence of scenarios.
14

 Assuming a leverage of 70%.

4.9%

(0.3%) (1.9%)
(1.4%)

(3.5%)

(2.1%)
(6.9%)

21.1%

6.9%
1.4%

3.9% 1.4%
0.1%

19.0%

4.9% 58.8%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

35%

40%

45%

50%

55%

60%

Downside
Case

Leverage
60%

Spread @
350 bps

10%
Increase
of O&M

5%
Increase
of Capex

Tariff after
12Y 70
€/MWh

Wind
Hours -

10%
(3325 h)

Base
Case

Wind
Hours
+10%

(3850 h)

Feed-in
Tariff

during all
useful life

(150
€/MWh)

5%
Reduction
of Capex

10%
Reduction

of O&M

20%
Terminal

Value

Leverage
80%

Spread @
250 bps

Upside
Case

EOI, Escuela de Negocios

Design of an Offshore Wind Farm in the North Sea

22

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

A negative and positive deviation of (+/-) 5% and (+/-) 10% has been analyzed in order to

assess the sensitivity of the results.

Sensitivity Analysis of Unlevered IRR

Sensitivity Analysis of Levered IRR

Unlevered IRR (%)

NEH (Hours)

-10% -5% 3,500 +5% +10%

C
a

p
e

x
 (

€
 M

M
)

+10% 7.9% 8.7% 9.5% 10.3% 11.0%

+5% 8.6% 9.4% 10.2% 11.0% 11.9%

2.8 9.3% 10.2% 11.0% 11.9% 12.7%

-5% 10.2% 11.0% 11.9% 12.8% 13.7%

-10% 11.0% 12.0% 12.9% 13.8% 14.8%

Levered IRR (%)

NEH (Hours)

-10% -5% 3,500 +5% +10%

C
a

p
e

x
 (

€
 M

M
)

+10% 9.3% 12.2% 15.1% 18.1% 21.1%

+5% 11.8% 14.9% 18.0% 21.1% 24.4%

2.8 14.5% 17.8% 21.1% 24.6% 28.1%

-5% 17.6% 21.1% 24.7% 28.5% 32.3%

-10% 21.1% 24.9% 28.9% 33.0% 37.2%

Unlevered IRR (%)

NEH (Hours)

-

10%
-5% 3,500 +5% +10%

P
o

o
l

P
ri

ce

(€
/M

W
h

)

+10% 9.6% 10.5% 11.3% 12.2% 13.0%

+5% 9.5% 10.3% 11.2% 12.0% 12.9%

100.0 9.3% 10.2% 11.0% 11.9% 12.7%

-5% 9.2% 10.0% 10.9% 11.8% 12.6%

-10% 9.0% 9.9% 10.8% 11.6% 12.5%

Levered IRR (%)

Cost of Debt (%)

6.50% 6.75% 7.10% 7.25% 7.50%

Le
v

e
ra

g
e

 (
%

)

80% 37.0% 34.9% 32.0% 30.9% 28.9%

75% 28.0% 26.7% 24.9% 24.2% 23.0%

70% 23.2% 22.3% 21.1% 20.6% 19.8%

65% 20.3% 19.6% 18.8% 18.4% 17.8%

60% 18.3% 17.8% 17.1% 16.8% 16.3%

Table 11.  Sensitivity Tables.

Assuming that the project is 100% equity financed and a deviation of +/-5% over the selected
operating drivers would result in return from 9.4% to 12.8% for an investor.

However, assuming that the project is partially financed with debt investors would

substantially increase their returns. Sensitivity analysis shows how the marginal increase of

IRRs is significantly affected in bullish scenarios (this rule also applies to bearish scenarios)

CONCLUSION

� The NPV of the project is higher than zero.

� The unlevered IRR is 11%, which is higher than the WACC (7.6%).

[…]

marginal variations.

Graphic 5.2. Waterfall Chart- Sensitivity Analysis to Shareholders’ Return.

33

 Assuming a consecutive sequence of scenarios.
34

 Assuming a leverage of 70%.

4.9%

(0.3%) (1.9%)
(1.4%)

(3.5%)

(2.1%)
(6.9%)

21.1%

6.9%
1.4%

3.9% 1.4%
0.1%

19.0%

4.9% 58.8%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

35%

40%

45%

50%

55%

60%

Downside
Case

Leverage
60%

Spread @
350 bps

10%
Increase
of O&M

5%
Increase
of Capex

Tariff after
12Y 70
€/MWh

Wind
Hours -

10%
(3325 h)

Base
Case

Wind
Hours
+10%

(3850 h)

Feed-in
Tariff

during all
useful life

(150
€/MWh)

5%
Reduction
of Capex

10%
Reduction

of O&M

20%
Terminal

Value

Leverage
80%

Spread @
250 bps

Upside
Case

EOI, Escuela de Negocios

Design of an Offshore Wind Farm in the North Sea

178

5.5.1. Sensitivity Analysis of Unlevered and Levered IRR

A negative and positive deviation of (+/-) 5% and (+/-) 10% has been analyzed in order to

assess the sensitivity of the results.

Sensitivity Analysis of Unlevered IRR

Sensitivity Analysis of Levered IRR

Unlevered IRR (%)

NEH (Hours)

-10% -5% 3,500 +5% +10%

C
a

p
e

x
 (

€
 M

M
)

+10% 7.9% 8.7% 9.5% 10.3% 11.0%

+5% 8.6% 9.4% 10.2% 11.0% 11.9%

2.8 9.3% 10.2% 11.0% 11.9% 12.7%

-5% 10.2% 11.0% 11.9% 12.8% 13.7%

-10% 11.0% 12.0% 12.9% 13.8% 14.8%

Levered IRR (%)

NEH (Hours)

-10% -5% 3,500 +5% +10%

C
a

p
e

x
 (

€
 M

M
)

+10% 9.3% 12.2% 15.1% 18.1% 21.1%

+5% 11.8% 14.9% 18.0% 21.1% 24.4%

2.8 14.5% 17.8% 21.1% 24.6% 28.1%

-5% 17.6% 21.1% 24.7% 28.5% 32.3%

-10% 21.1% 24.9% 28.9% 33.0% 37.2%

Unlevered IRR (%)

NEH (Hours)

-

10%
-5% 3,500 +5% +10%

P
o

o
l

P
ri

ce

(€
/M

W
h

)

+10% 9.6% 10.5% 11.3% 12.2% 13.0%

+5% 9.5% 10.3% 11.2% 12.0% 12.9%

100.0 9.3% 10.2% 11.0% 11.9% 12.7%

-5% 9.2% 10.0% 10.9% 11.8% 12.6%

-10% 9.0% 9.9% 10.8% 11.6% 12.5%

Levered IRR (%)

Cost of Debt (%)

6.50% 6.75% 7.10% 7.25% 7.50%

Le
v

e
ra

g
e

 (
%

)

80% 37.0% 34.9% 32.0% 30.9% 28.9%

75% 28.0% 26.7% 24.9% 24.2% 23.0%

70% 23.2% 22.3% 21.1% 20.6% 19.8%

65% 20.3% 19.6% 18.8% 18.4% 17.8%

60% 18.3% 17.8% 17.1% 16.8% 16.3%

Table 5.  Sensitivity Tables.

Assuming that the project is 100% equity financed and a deviation of +/-5% over the selected

operating drivers would result in return from 9.4% to 12.8% for an investor.

However, assuming that the project is partially financed with debt investors would

substantially increase their returns. Sensitivity analysis shows how the marginal increase of
IRRs is significantly affected in bullish scenarios (this rule also applies to bearish scenarios)

5.6. CONCLUSIONS

� The NPV of the project is higher than zero.
� The unlevered IRR is 11%, which is higher than the WACC (7.6%).